parameters synchronously diverge from their nominal quantities with the cycle number increase.
It starts from a healthy engine (all health parameters at their nominal values) at initial cycle number
CN = 0, and with the linearly deviation at the end of cycle number CN = 6000. The first factory
overhaul occurs at one quarter of the engine’s whole lifetime, and three cycle number points before
this overhaul, including CN = 0, CN = 807 and CN = 1558, are addressed in this paper. Table 4 shows
health parameter deviations under gradual degradation with regard to cycle numbers.

Table 4. Gradual degradation of turbofan engine performance over time.

CN SW1 (%) SE1 (%) SW2 (%) SE2 (%) SW3 (%) SE3 (%) SW4 (%) SE4 (%)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
807 −0.4125 −0.2704 −0.5190 −0.4593 0.5212 −0.8142 0.0632 −0.0896
1558 −0.7886 −0.5316 −1.1219 −0.9689 0.9032 −1.3919 0.1151 −0.1796

The health parameters move suddenly from their nominal values in gas-path fault scenarios,
and the shift quantities of each fault case are given in Table 5. There are thirteen operating scenarios in
total at one cycle number, including twelve fault cases and a no-derivation case. Sensor malfunction,
such as bias or drift, is not considered in this study.

Energies 2018, 11, 1807 12 of 21

Table 5. Turbofan engine gas-path performance fault cases.

Scenario Variations of Health Parameter Faulty Component

I SE1 −1%
FanII SE1 −0.5% and SW1 −1%

III SE2 −1%
CompressorIV SW2 −1%

V SE2 −0.7% and SW2 −1%

VI SE3 −1%
HPTVII SW3 +1%

VIII SE3 −1% and SW3 −1%

IX SE4 −1%

LPT
X SW4 −1%
XI SE4 −0.4% and SW4 −1%
XII SE4 −0.6% and SW4 +1%

The historical measured data sample is used offline to build up gas-path fault HMM libraries
of the engine by the proposed methodology in training stage. Every gas-path fault case relates to
one HMM fault library, and they are independent each other. The IRKPCA-HMM libraries are
ζ = {ζ1, ζ2, . . . , ζK} as the count of fault case equals to K. The available engine measurements
in Table 3 are recorded online in sequence, and IRKPCA-HMM runs in the left-right type [37].
Figure 4 shows a gas-path fault diagnosis framework based on IRKPCA-HMM, and the processed data
sequence is fed into HMM libraries and each LL of HMM will be calculated.